## City of St. Charles, Illinois Ordinance No. 2024\_\_\_\_

## An Ordinance Authorizing Amendment of Title 3 "Revenue and Finance", Chapter 3.38, "Yard Waste User Fee", Section 3.38.010 "User Fee" Of the St. Charles Municipal Code

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That Title 3 "Revenue and Finance", Chapter 3.38 "Yard Waste User Fee", Section 3.38.010 "User Fee", of the St. Charles Municipal Code, is hereby deleted in its entirety and in lieu thereof the following language shall be substituted:

## 3.38.010 User Fee.

A user fee is hereby imposed upon single family residences or any building that contains six or fewer dwelling units, whether they be occupied or not, in the amounts of \$5.22 each month for FY 24/25 through FY 25/26, \$5.39 each month for FY 26/27, \$5.52 each month for FY 27/28, and \$5.65 each month for FY 28/29.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten (10) days from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. The rates set forth herein will be effective with the first billing subsequent to the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 3. That after the adoption and approval hereof this Ordinance shall (i) be printed or published in book or pamphlet form, published by the authority of the Council, or (ii) within thirty (30) days after the adoption and approval hereof, be published in a newspaper published in and with a general circulation within the City of St. Charles.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Lora Vitek, Mayor

ATTEST:

Nancy Garrison, City Clerk

COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes: \_\_\_\_\_ Nays: \_\_\_\_\_ Absent: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

\_

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_